506286343 10/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6333091

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
XIMO AG	09/05/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERBIO VEREINIGTE BIOENERGIE AG	
Street Address:	THURA MARK 18	
City:	ZORBIG	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	06780	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16988199		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-328-3131
Email: cristi.bills@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: STOEL RIVES LLP - SLC

Address Line 1: 201 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: ONE UTAH CENTER

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46700/102	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R: MATTHEW S. BETHARDS	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew S. Bethards/	
DATE SIGNED: 10/02/2020		

Total Attachments: 4

source=102_Assignment_XimotoVerbio#page1.tif source=102_Assignment_XimotoVerbio#page2.tif source=102_Assignment_XimotoVerbio#page3.tif

source=102 Assignment XimotoVerbio#page4.tif

PATENT 506286343 REEL: 053960 FRAME: 0300

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of September 5, 2019 ("Effective Date") by and between XiMo AG, a Swiss corporation with an address at Altsagenstrasse 3, Horw/Lucerne, Switzerland 6048 ("Assignor"), and Verbio Vereinigte BioEnergie AG, a German corporation with an address at Thura Mark 18, 06780 Zörbig, Germany ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignee, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- Recordation. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents. Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, take all commercially reasonable actions, including the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, defending and/or enforcing the Patents and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patents, all at the Assignee's sole cost and expense. If Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure Assignor's signature to any document it is entitled to under this Assignment, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as its agents and attorneys-in-fact with full power of substitution to act for and on their behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous.</u> The parties may execute this Assignment in multiple counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signature of more than one party, but all such counterparts

-1-

taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any counterpart may be executed by facsimile or PDF signature and such facsimile or PDF signature shall be deemed an original. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

/signature page follows/

W

XIMO AG		VERB	O VEREIN	IGTE BIOEN	ERGIE	
NIMM L		AG	1	*	Will =	
Ву:	. Adamining	Ву:		\$.5
Name: Martina withrida	Thus do 1 Nicsman	Name:	Throdo	Niasman	1	
Tille: Pasident of 600	30	Title:	<i>C</i> 00		- i josepa ja ja	
Date: September 5, 2019		Date:	September	5, 2019		

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Title
13/639,067	US-2013-0144102-A1	8,993,470	CATALYSTS FOR THE ALKYNE METATHESIS
14/001,811	US 2014/0296516 A.1	9,233,362	MOLYBDENUM AND TUNGSTEN METAL COMPLEXES AND USE THEREOF AS PRECATALYSTS FOR OLEFIN METATHESIS
14/774,404	US-2016-0030936-A1	9,919,299	METATHESIS CATALYSTS AND REACTIONS USING THE CATALYSTS
14/209,313	US-2014-0309466-A1	10,343,153	METATHESIS CATALYSTS AND REACTIONS USING THE CATALYSTS
16/439,512			METATHESIS CATALYSTS AND REACTIONS USING THE CATALYSTS
14/904,172	US-2016-0122375-A1		IMMOBILIZED METATHESIS TUNGSTEN CATALYSTS AND USE THEREOF IN OLEFIN METATHESIS
14/903,119	US-2016-0159727-A1	10,071,950	USE OF IMMOBILIZED MOLYBDENUM- AND TUNGSTEN-CONTAINING CATALYSTS IN OLEFIN CROSS METATHESIS
15/023,892	US-2016-0236185-A1		IMMOBILIZED METATHESIS TUNGSTEN OXO ALKYLIDENE CATALYSTS AND USE THEREOF IN OLEFIN METATHESIS
16/062,852	US 2019/0001315 A1		IMMOBÍLIZED METATHESIS ALKYLIDENE CATALYSTS AND USE THEREOF IN OLEFIN METATHESIS
16/333,341	US-2019-0210012-A1	Secretary of Secretary	RUTHENIUM COMPLEXES USEFUL FOR CATALYZING METATHESIS REACTIONS
15/303,089		10,106,566	COMPOUNDS AND THE USE THEREOF IN METATHESIS REACTIONS
16/167,250	US-2019-0119311		COMPOUNDS AND THE USE THEREOF IN METATHESIS REACTIONS
15/556,268	2018-0022770 A1		METAL COMPLEXES AND A PROCESS OF PREPARING THEM

W

-4-

103161754.1 0046700-00006

RECORDED: 10/02/2020